To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Please note: As part of the Fairchild Semiconductor integration, some of the Fairchild orderable part numbers
will need to change in order to meet ON Semiconductor’s system requirements. Since the ON Semiconductor
product management systems do not have the ability to manage part nomenclature that utilizes an underscore
(_), the underscore (_) in the Fairchild part numbers will be changed to a dash (-). This document may contain
device numbers with an underscore (_). Please check the ON Semiconductor website to verify the updated
device numbers. The most current and up-to-date ordering information can be found at www.onsemi.com. Please

p
lers
Ordering Information
Note:
The product orderable part number system listed in this table also applies to the 6N139M, HCPL2730M and
HCPL2731M product families.
Marking Information
Part Number Package Packing Method
6N138M DIP 8-Pin Tube (50 units per tube)
6N138SM SMT 8-Pin (Lead Bend) Tube (50 units per tube)
6N138SDM SMT 8-Pin (Lead Bend) Tape and Reel (1,000 units per reel)
6N138VM DIP 8-Pin, DIN EN/IEC 60747-5-5 Option Tube (50 units per tube)
6N138SVM SMT 8-Pin (Lead Bend), DIN EN/IEC 60747-5-5 Option Tube (50 units per tube)
6N138SDVM SMT 8-Pin (Lead Bend), DIN EN/IEC 60747-5-5 Option Tape and Reel (1,000 units per reel)
6N138TVM DIP 8-Pin, 0.4” Lead Spacing, DIN EN/IEC 60747-5-5 Option Tube (50 units per tube)
6N138TSVM SMT 8-Pin, 0.4” Lead Spacing, DIN EN/IEC 60747-5-5 Option Tube (50 units per tube)
6N138TSR2VM SMT 8-Pin, 0.4” Lead Spacing, DIN EN/IEC 60747-5-5 Option Tape and Reel (1,000 units per reel)
1
2
6
43 5